

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and the Chapter 7 Estate of Bernard L. Madoff*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (SMB)

SIPA Liquidation

(Substantively Consolidated)

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

J. EZRA MERKIN, GABRIEL CAPITAL, L.P.,
ARIEL FUND LTD., ASCOT PARTNERS, L.P.,
ASCOT FUND LTD., GABRIEL CAPITAL
CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 09-01182 (SMB)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION *IN LIMINE*
TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF AMY B. HIRSCH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. AMY HIRSCH’S OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY ARE RELIABLE AND RELEVANT, AND THUS ADMISSIBLE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 702 AND <i>DAUBERT</i>	3
A. Amy Hirsch’s Qualifications and Reliable Methodology and Analyses	4
B. Amy Hirsch’s Opinions Rebut Defendants’ Evidence	6
II. AMY HIRSCH HAS CONSIDERED SUFFICIENT DATA IN FORMING HER OPINIONS	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agron v. Trustees of Columbia University</i> , 176 F.R.D. 445 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	5, 6
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-230, 2013 WL 211303 (D. Vt. Jan. 18, 2013).....	6
<i>Associated Elec. Gas Ins. Servs. v. Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation, Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11CV715 (JCH), 2013 WL 5771166 (D. Conn. Oct. 24, 2013).....	7
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Credit Lyonnais (Suisse) S.A.</i> , No. 93 CIV 6876 LMM, 2000 WL 1694321 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2000).....	10
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Cerbelli v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 99 CV 6846(ARR)(RML), 2006 WL 2792755 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006).....	5
<i>Crowley v. Chait</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D.N.J. 2004)	7
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cty.</i> , No. CV 05-5445(FB)(AKT), 2008 WL 4443238 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008)	7
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Henkel v. Wagner</i> , No. 12-cv-4098 (AJN), 2016 WL 1271062 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2016).....	10
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. at 156.....	4
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>New York v. Solvent Chem. Co.</i> , No. 83-CV-1401C, 2006 WL 2640647 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2006)	5
<i>Olin Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 468 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Park W. Radiology v. CareCore Nat’l LLC</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4
<i>Reach Music Publ’g, Inc. v. Warner Chappell Music, Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>Scientific Components Corp. v. Sirenza Microdevices, Inc.</i> , No. 03 CV 1851(NGG)(RML), 2008 WL 4911440 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2008).....	7
<i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 33 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	4, 6
<i>TC Sys. Inc. v. Town of Colonie</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 171 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Casamento</i> , 887 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , No. 3:13-cr-00054 (MPS), 2014 WL 7404763 (D. Conn. Nov. 7, 2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Neary</i> , 733 F.2d 210 (2d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 956 F.2d 1256 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>Washington v. Kellwood</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	4
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78aaa <i>et seq.</i>	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 702	4
Fed. R. Evid. 703	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

29 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure Evidence* § 6274 n.50 (2d ed. 2017)10
